

13-2114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARIANNE GATES,
Individually and On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INCORPORATED, UNITED HEALTHCARE
INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN L.P., UNITED
HEALTHCARE CHOICE PLUS COPAY PLAN FOR ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN
L.P., ALLIANCEBERNSTEIN L.P. UNITED HEALTHCARE INDEMNITY
PLAN, XYZ ENTITIES 1-100, UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.,
UHC HOLDINGS, INC., UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY,
OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC, and UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York (Docket No.: 11-cv-3487)

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
AND REQUESTING REVERSAL

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits Security
ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
SYMA AHMAD
Trial Attorney, U.S. Dep't of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Erred In Deferring To United's Benefit Determination And In Concluding, On That Basis, That Gates Lacked Constitutional Standing To Bring Her Benefits Claim.....	7
II. Plaintiff Has Constitutional Standing To Bring Claims For Injunctive Relief.....	15
III. Plaintiff May Bring Concurrent Claims For Benefits and For Plan-Wide Injunctive Relief for Claims Procedure Violations.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</u> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	10
<u>Alfarone v. Bernie Wolff Constr.</u> , 788 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1986)	11
<u>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. Murdock</u> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11, 12
<u>Bickley v. Caremark RX, Inc.</u> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<u>Brock v. Robbins</u> , 830 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<u>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck–Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</u> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12
<u>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	14 n.4, 26, 27
<u>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	12
<u>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</u> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<u>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011)	8, 16

Federal Cases - (continued):

<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	14
<u>Frommert v. Conkright</u> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Fujikawa v. Gushiken</u> , 823 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<u>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</u> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<u>Hall v. LHACO, Inc.</u> , 140 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)	22
<u>Harrow v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 279 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</u> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	18, 22, 23
<u>Hobson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 574 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<u>Horan v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan</u> , 947 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1991), <u>overruled on other grounds by</u> <u>Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan</u> , 642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<u>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.</u> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003)	17, 18, 19
<u>Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Products</u> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	7, 8, 18, 19
<u>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006)	18

Federal Cases - (continued):

<u>LaAsmar v. Phelps Dodge Corp. Life, Accidental Death & Dismemberment & Dependent Life Ins. Plan,</u> 605 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<u>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc., Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	27
<u>Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.,</u> 79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<u>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,</u> 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<u>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,</u> 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	23
<u>Miele v. Pension Plan of New York State Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund,</u> 72 F. Supp. 2d 88 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	22
<u>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 442 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	25
<u>Moeckel v. Caremark RX Inc.,</u> 385 F. Supp. 2d 668 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	26
<u>Nichols v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 406 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<u>Smith v. Sydnor,</u> 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<u>Tolson v. Avondale Indus., Inc.,</u> 141 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 1998).....	21

Federal Cases - (continued):

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996) 20, 21, 22

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

Warzecha v. Nutmeg Cos., Inc.,
48 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Conn. 1999) 22

Yellow Trans., Inc. v. Mich.,
537 U.S. 36 (2002) 11

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) 5 & passim

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 2 & passim

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 2 & passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 1 & passim

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133 5, 10, 11

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134 1

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135 1

Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 1, 10, 14

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g) 10, 12, 13

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h) 10

Federal Regulations – (continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(2)(iii) 13

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j) 10

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l) 11, 24

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(m)(8) 13

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3) 26

 8(d)(2) 26

65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000) 11, 13

65 Fed. Reg. 70255 (Nov. 21, 2000) 11

http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html 14
